

No. S267576

**Supreme Court**  
OF THE  
**State of California**

---

**TANIA PULLIAM,**

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

vs.

**TD AUTO FINANCE, LLC,**

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

**Amicus Brief Supporting TD Auto  
By American Bankers Association, American  
Financial Services Association, California  
Financial Services Association, and  
Consumer Bankers Association**

---

From A Published Decision of the Court of Appeal (2d Dist., Div. 5; B293435)  
Affirming an Order of the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Awarding Attorney Fees (No. BC633169)  
Honorable Barbara M. Scheper, Judge

---

Jan T. Chilton (SBN 47582)  
jtc@severson.com  
SEVERSON & WERSON  
A Professional Corporation  
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 398-3344  
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439

Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Bankers Association,  
American Financial Services Association, California Financial Services  
Association, and Consumer Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page*

- I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 11
  - A. American Bankers Association ..... 11
  - B. American Financial Services Association..... 11
  - C. California Financial Services Association ..... 12
  - D. Consumer Bankers Association ..... 12
- II. INTRODUCTION..... 13
- III. THE FTC HOLDER RULE’S SECOND SENTENCE  
LIMITS ALL MONETARY “RECOVERY”  
INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES..... 15
  - A. Interpreting A Federal Regulation, The Court Should  
Apply The U.S. Supreme Court’s Rules Of  
Construction ..... 15
  - B. The Ordinary, Common Meaning Of “Recovery”  
Encompasses All Monetary Sums Awarded  
By A Judgment, Including Any Attorney Fee Award ..... 16
  - C. Pulliam’s Appeal To Regulatory Purpose Is Misplaced ..... 21
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER  
TO THE FTC CONFIRMATION..... 25
  - A. The FTC Confirmation Was Issued In The Exercise  
Of The FTC’s Full Rulemaking Authority  
And So Controls As It Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious..... 25
  - B. Even If Deemed An Interpretative Rule, Deference Is  
Due The FTC Confirmation As It Satisfies *Kisor’s* Test  
..... 28
    - 1. The FTC Confirmation Stated  
The FTC’s Official Position..... 29
    - 2. The FTC Confirmation Implicates  
The FTC’s Expertise ..... 29
    - 3. The FTC Confirmation Reflected  
The FTC’s Fair And Considered Judgment ..... 32

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

4. The FTC Confirmation Created  
No Unfair Surprise ..... 33

5. The FTC Confirmation Also Satisfies  
The Reasons For *Auer* Deference ..... 33

V. THE FTC HOLDER RULE PREEMPTS SECTION 1459.5 ..... 35

A. Section 1459.5 Is Conflict Preempted..... 36

B. Section 1459.5 Is Obstacle Preempted..... 38

C. Pulliam’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit..... 38

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 44

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

*Cases*

*Amazon.com, Inc. v. Commissioner*  
 (9th Cir. 2019) 934 F.3d 976.....15

*American Financial Services Assn. v. City of Oakland*  
 (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239.....11

*American Rivers v. FERC*  
 (9th Cir. 1999) 201 F.3d 1186.....16

*American Transfer & Storage Co. v. ICC*  
 (5th Cir. 1983) 719 F.2d 1283.....26

*American Trucking Assn., Inc. v. United States*  
 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 627 F.2d 1313 .....26

*Arizona v. United States*  
 (2012) 567 U.S. 387 .....40

*Arlington v. FCC*  
 (2013) 569 U.S. 290 .....34

*Auer v. Robbins,*  
 (1997) 519 U.S. 452 ..... *passim*

*Batterton v. Francis*  
 (1977) 432 U.S. 416 .....26

*Bilski v. Kappos*  
 (2010) 561 U.S. 593 .....16

*Brown v. Mortensen*  
 (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1052.....35

*California State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC*  
 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 910 F.2d 976 .....38

*Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp*  
 (1984) 467 U.S. 691 .....35

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,  
 Inc.* (1984) 467 U.S. 837 .....26

*Circuit City Stores v. Adams*  
 (2001) 532 U.S. 105 .....20

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*County of Los Angeles v. Smith*  
(1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 500.....15

*De Canas v. Bica*  
(1976) 424 U.S. 351 .....40

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.*  
(2005) 545 U.S. 546 .....16, 22

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*  
(2021) 141 S.Ct. 1150 .....31

*Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta*  
(1982) 458 U.S. 141 .....35

*Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media*  
(2019) 139 S.Ct. 2356 .....16, 21

*FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.*  
(1965) 380 U.S. 374 .....24

*FTC v. Motion Picture Advertising Service Co.*  
(1953) 344 U.S. 392 .....24

*Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.*  
(1992) 505 U.S. 88 .....40

*General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus*  
(D.C. Cir. 1984) 742 F.2d 1561 .....25

*Greene v. United States*  
(1964) 376 U.S. 149 .....15

*Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Labs., Inc.*  
(1985) 471 U.S. 707 .....35

*Hines v. Davidowitz*  
(1941) 312 U.S. 52 .....35, 37

*Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*  
(1935) 295 U.S. 602 .....29

*Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC*  
(1946) 327 U.S. 608 .....24, 30

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

*Cases*

*Jankey v. Lee*  
 (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1038.....41, 42

*Kilroy v. Superior Court*  
 (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 793..... 15

*Kisor v. Wilkie*  
 (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2400 ..... *passim*

*Kungys v. United States*  
 (1988) 485 U.S. 759 ..... 19

*Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank*  
 (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 545..... 15, 16, 17

*Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*  
 (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 398..... 13, 16, 17, 18, 39

*Olszewski v. Scripps Health*  
 (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798.....35, 40

*Pulliam v. HNL Automotive Inc.*  
 (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 396..... *passim*

*Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.*  
 (2015) 62 Cal.4th 298.....35

*RCJ Medical Servs. v. Bonta*  
 (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 986..... 15

*Rodriguez v. United States*  
 (1987) 480 U.S. 522 .....22, 23

*Russello v. United States*  
 (1983) 464 U.S. 16 ..... 19

*Spikener v. Ally Financial, Inc.*  
 (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 151..... *passim*

*State Compensation Fund v. Nelson*  
 (1987) 153 Ariz. 450, 737 P.2d 1088..... 18

*United States v. Konstovich*  
 (4th Cir. 1927) 17 F.2d 84..... 18

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

*Cases*

*Vaughan v. Humphreys*  
 (1922) 153 Ark. 140, 239 S.W. 730 .....18

*Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Internat., Inc.*  
 (2021) 10 Cal.5th 944.....32

*Villanueva v. Fidelity National Title Co.*  
 (2021) 11 Cal.5th 104.....19

*Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional  
 Retail Operations, Inc.* (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929 .....35, 41

*Willis v. American Nat. Life Ins. Co.*  
 (Mo. Ct. App. 1956) 287 S.W.2d 98 .....18

*Statutes*

United States Constitution  
 Article VI.....35

United States Code  
 Title 5  
     Section 553 .....14, 25, 27, 32  
     Section 706 .....26  
 Title 15  
     Section 41 .....29  
     Section 45 .....29  
     Section 53 .....29  
     Section 57a.....14, 26, 29  
     Section 57b .....29

California Constitution  
 Article III, section 1.....40

Civil Code  
     Section 55 .....41  
     Section 1459.5 ..... *passim*  
     Section 1780 .....39  
     Section 1794 .....39

Commercial Code  
     Section 2715 .....19

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

*Other Authorities*

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)  
     “Recovery” .....17, 18

Bouvier Law Dictionary  
     “Consequential damages”.....19

Code of Federal Regulations  
     Title 16  
         Section 0.1 .....29  
         Section 0.8 .....29  
         Part 433 .....27  
         Section 433.2 .....13

Collins English Dictionary  
     “Recovery” ..... 17

Dictionary.com  
     “Recovery” .....17

FindLaw Legal Dictionary  
     “Recovery” .....17

FTC Advisory Opinion (May 3, 2012) .....17, 21

FTC, Confirmation of Trade Regulation Rule Concerning  
     Preservation of Consumers’ Claims and Defenses  
     (May 2, 2019) 84 Fed. Reg. 18711 ..... *passim*

FTC, Guidelines on Trade Regulation Rule Concerning  
     Preservation of Consumers’ Claims and Defenses  
     (May 14, 1976) 41 Fed. Reg. 20022 .....19, 23, 37, 39

FTC, Regulatory Review Schedule (Feb. 3, 2015)  
     80 Fed. Reg. 5713.....27

FTC, 16 CFR Part 433: Request for Comments (Dec. 1, 2015)  
     80 Fed. Reg. 75018.....27, 32

FTC, Statement of Basis and Purpose (Nov. 18, 1975)  
     40 Fed. Reg. 53506..... *passim*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

*Other Authorities*

Law.com Legal Dictionary  
    “Recovery” .....17

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dict. (11th ed. 2003)  
    “Recover” .....18

New Oxford American Dict. (3d ed. 2010)  
    “Recovery” .....17

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (2012).....15

Webster’s New Third International Dictionary (1971)  
    “Recovery” .....17
